

SEC Number 93269-A  
File Number                     

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION  
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

---

(Company's Full Name)

**43F Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Ave.  
Ortigas Center, Pasig City**

---

(Company's Address)

**397-1888**

---

(Telephone Number)

**June 30, 2010**

---

(Quarter Ended)

**SEC Form 17-Q**

---

(Form Type)

---

Amendment Designation (If applicable)

**CN 000452R - Listed**

---

(Secondary License Type and File Number)

# COVER SHEET

9	3	2	6	9	-	A			
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	--	--

SEC Registration Number

R	O	B	I	N	S	O	N	S	L	A	N	D	C	O	R	P	O	R	A	T	I	O	N	A	N	D	S	U			
B	S	I	D	I	A	R	I	E	S																						

(Company's Full Name)

4	3	r	d	F	l	o	o	r	,	R	o	b	i	N	S	o	n	s	E	q	u	i	t	a	b	l	e	T			
o	W	e	r	,	A	D	B	A	v	e	n	u	e	,	O	r	t	i	g	a	s	C	e	n	t	e	r	,			
P	a	s	i	g	C	i	t	y																							

(Business Address: No. Street City/Town/Province)

<b>Rodolfo T. Malit</b>
-------------------------

(Contact Person)

<b>397-1888</b>
-----------------

(Company Telephone Number)

0	6	3	0
---	---	---	---

Month Day  
(Fiscal Year)

1	7	-	Q
---	---	---	---

(Form Type)

--	--	--	--

Month Day  
(Annual Meeting)

--

(Secondary License Type, If Applicable)

--

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

--

Amended Articles Number/Section

--

Total No. of Stockholders

Total Amount of Borrowings
Domestic Foreign

To be accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

--

File Number

\_\_\_\_\_ LCU

--

Document ID

\_\_\_\_\_ Cashier

STAMPS

Remarks: Please use BLACK ink for scanning purposes.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>DOCUMENT</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NUMBER</u></b>
SEC Form 17-Q	1 - 3
Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Exhibit I)	4 - 5
Interim Financial Statements (Exhibit II)	
Financial Statements Cover	6
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	7
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	8
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	9
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	10 - 11
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	12 - 26
Remarks to Additional Disclosure Requirements	27

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES  
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended **June 30, 2010**

2. Commission identification number **93269A**

3. BIR Tax Identification No. **000-361-376-000**

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION**

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization

**MANILA, PHILIPPINES**

6. Industry Classification Code:  (SEC Use Only)

7. Address of issuer's principal office Postal Code

**43F Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Ave., Ortigas Center, Pasig City**

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code

**397-1888**

9. Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report

**Not applicable**

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code, or Sections 4 and 8 of the  
RSA

Title of each Class

Number of shares of common  
stock outstanding and  
amount of debt outstanding

**Common**

**2,733,989,257 shares**

11. Are any or all of the securities listed on a Stock Exchange?

Yes [ / ] No [ ]

If yes, state the name of such Stock Exchange and the class/es of securities listed therein:

**PHILIPPINE STOCK EXCHANGE**

**COMMON STOCK**

12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:

(a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports)

Yes [ / ] No [ ]

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.

Yes [ / ] No [ ]

#### **PART I--FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

##### **Item 1. Financial Statements.**

Financial Statements and, if applicable, Pro Forma Financial Statements meeting the requirements of SRC Rule 68, Form and Content of Financial Statements, shall be furnished as specified therein. **See Exhibit II**

##### **Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.**

**See Exhibit I**

#### **PART II--OTHER INFORMATION**

The Company's retained earnings include accumulated equity in undistributed net earnings of investee companies and affiliates amounting to ₱359 million as of June 30, 2010 and ₱ 345 million as of September 30, 2009. This amount is not available for dividend declaration until received in the form of dividends from subsidiaries.

**SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Issuer  
Signature & Title  
Date



**JAMES L. GO**  
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer



**LANCE Y. GOKONGWEI**  
Vice-Chairman & Deputy CEO

Issuer  
Signature & Title  
Date



**FREDERICK D. GO**  
President & Chief Operating Officer

Issuer  
Signature & Title  
Date



**CONSTANTE T. SANTOS**  
SVP-Corporate Controller



**RODOLFO T. MALIT**  
FVP-Controller

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION**  
**3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter FY 2010 PERFORMANCE**

**I. Consolidated Operations**

Net income attributable to equity holders of Parent Company for the nine months ended June 30 amounted to ₱2,588.1 million, up by 11% compared with the same period last year. Likewise, EBITDA and EBIT rose by 12% and 11% to ₱ 4,839.2 million and ₱3,425.2 million, respectively.

Combined real estate and hotel revenues was up by 6% to ₱7,947.1 million against last year's ₱7,484.0 billion. Detailed analyses of the various segments are presented in the succeeding paragraphs. Interest income includes interest earned on bank deposits and money market placements and interest recognized in accordance with PAS 39 for installment contract receivables of Residential Division. The increase of 28% from ₱290.4 million last year to ₱371.3 million this year is substantially due to interest earned from money market placements arising from proceeds of bond offering. Proceeds from bond issuances were temporarily placed in money market placements awaiting utilization for various ongoing and future capex projects.

Hotel cost went up to ₱776 million due to opening of Summit Ridge Tagaytay Hotel and Go Hotels which opened middle of May this year. General and administrative expenses went up by 38% due to higher advertising and promotions, depreciation of newly opened malls and cinema costs resulting from the Company's take over of cinema operations starting October 2009.

Interest expense on amortization of discount on deposits recognized in accordance with PAS 39 went up by ₱3.6 million due to higher level of mall tenant deposits classified as financial instruments.

**II. Segment Operations**

The Commercial Centers Division contributed 51% or ₱4.3 billion of the Company's gross revenues, posting a 40% growth. Significant rental increment was contributed by the newly opened malls in Dumaguete, Ilocos Norte, General Santos, Tacloban and Davao. Metro Manila malls led by Robinsons Galleria, Ortigas also contributed to the growth while other provincial malls also posted decent growth in rental revenues. Cinema revenues arising from the Company's take over of cinema operations starting October 2009 and the incremental interest income from money market placements contributed also to the strong revenue growth of the division. Taking out incremental interest income and cinema revenues, Commercial Centers Division still would have posted a strong 16% growth.

RLC's Residential Division accounted for 28% of the Company's total revenues for the period. Its realized revenues declined by 27% to ₱2,331 million due to lower completion of several projects. Significant revenues were realized from recently launched projects such as The Trion Towers III, Sonata Private Residences, Amisa Towers, East of Galleria, Gateway Garden Heights, McKinley Park Residences, The Fort Residences and Woodsville Viverde. Several projects had lower realized revenues since these projects are nearing completion.

The Office Buildings Division contributed 10% or ₱846.8 million of the Company's revenues, up by 15% from last year's ₱738.8 million. The increase in office rentals was due to rentals from Cybergate Centers 2 and 3. Lease income is derived from six office buildings, Galleria Corporate Center, Robinsons Equitable Tower, Robinsons Summit Center and Robinsons Cybergate Center Towers 1, 2 and 3.

The Hotels Division contributed 10% or ₱865.6 million to the Company's revenues, up by 10% due to opening of Summit Ridge Tagaytay Hotel and Go Hotels. The other existing hotels, Crowne Plaza Galleria Manila, Holiday Inn Galleria Manila and Cebu Midtown Hotel posted occupancy rates of 77%, 79% and 56%, respectively.

### **III. Financial Resources and Liquidity**

Subdivision Land and Condominium and Residential Units increased by 14% to ₱5.8 billion due to acquisition of land properties and nearing completion of ongoing projects. The decrease in Other Assets was due to reclassification to appropriate accounts of advances to an affiliate for the construction of the Altus San Nicolas Mall, among others. Loans Payable decreased slightly by 1% due to payment of ₱115 million loan from ING, Manila and Security Bank Corporation. Deposits and Other Liabilities increased by 28% mainly due to higher level of customers' deposits both for malls and residential projects.

As of June 30, 2010, total assets of the Company stood at ₱53.7 billion while total equity amounted to ₱26.8 billion.

RLC's financial position remains solid, with a financial debt to equity ratio of 0.56:1 as of June 30, 2010 and 0.59:1 as of September 30, 2009 while cash stood at ₱9.0 billion and ₱8.9 billion as of June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009, respectively. Earnings per share for the first three quarters amounted to ₱0.95 per share. Net book value excluding minority interest in consolidated subsidiary stood at ₱9.72 per share as of June 30, 2010 compared to ₱9.26 per share as of September 30, 2009



**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2010 and for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009  
*(With Comparative Audited Consolidated  
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2009)*

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>June 30, 2010 ( Unaudited )</b>	<b>September 30, 2009 ( Audited )</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 5)	<b>P 8,994,563,539</b>	<b>P 8,925,696,125</b>
Receivables - net (Note 6)	<b>3,904,261,430</b>	<b>4,068,957,866</b>
Subdivision Land and Condominium and Residential Units for Sale - net (Notes 7 and 19)	<b>5,785,903,600</b>	<b>5,084,164,042</b>
Investments properties and other investments - net (Note 8)	<b>31,044,816,184</b>	<b>29,295,980,373</b>
Property and Equipment - net (Note 9)	<b>2,165,722,742</b>	<b>2,184,732,779</b>
Other Assets (Note 10)	<b>1,765,042,349</b>	<b>1,919,775,837</b>
	<b>P 53,660,309,844</b>	<b>P 51,479,307,022</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses (Note 11)	<b>P 7,409,971,483</b>	<b>P 7,308,765,996</b>
Loans Payable (Note 13)	<b>15,000,000,000</b>	<b>15,115,000,000</b>
Deposits and Other Liabilities (Note 12)	<b>4,452,582,895</b>	<b>3,489,064,849</b>
	<b>26,862,554,378</b>	<b>25,912,830,845</b>
<b>Stockholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent</b>		
Capital stock	<b>2,746,918,457</b>	<b>2,746,918,457</b>
Additional paid-in capital	<b>8,181,576,147</b>	<b>8,181,576,147</b>
Retained earnings (Note 14)	<b>15,793,466,328</b>	<b>14,518,122,230</b>
Treasury Shares (Note 15)	<b>(157,772,125)</b>	<b>-</b>
	<b>26,564,188,807</b>	<b>25,446,616,834</b>
Minority Interest in a Consolidated Subsidiary	<b>233,566,659</b>	<b>119,859,343</b>
	<b>26,797,755,466</b>	<b>25,566,476,177</b>
	<b>P 53,660,309,844</b>	<b>P 51,479,307,022</b>

*See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.*

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	For the period Apr-June		For the Period Oct - June	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
<b>GROSS REVENUE</b>				
Real estate	P 2,357,182,902	P 2,300,153,194	P 7,083,152,917	P 6,702,332,507
Hotel operations	286,327,780	237,499,631	863,967,698	781,715,236
Interest income	118,205,449	92,657,602	371,255,564	290,421,865
	<b>2,761,716,131</b>	<b>2,630,310,427</b>	<b>8,318,376,179</b>	<b>7,774,469,608</b>
<b>COSTS AND EXPENSES</b>				
Real estate	922,252,892	1,142,267,316	2,740,540,709	2,980,497,952
Hotel operations	271,747,652	219,954,064	776,400,566	698,865,561
General and administrative	453,623,461	302,905,077	1,320,612,862	956,281,946
Interest expense	22,006,857	22,361,515	55,615,960	51,991,514
	<b>1,669,630,862</b>	<b>1,687,487,972</b>	<b>4,893,170,097</b>	<b>4,687,636,973</b>
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX</b>	<b>1,092,085,269</b>	<b>942,822,455</b>	<b>3,425,206,082</b>	<b>3,086,832,635</b>
<b>PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX</b>	<b>296,682,581</b>	<b>240,971,059</b>	<b>833,359,826</b>	<b>751,032,856</b>
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>P 795,402,688</b>	<b>P 701,851,396</b>	<b>P 2,591,846,256</b>	<b>P 2,335,799,779</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>				
	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>				
	<b>P 795,402,688</b>	<b>P 701,851,396</b>	<b>P 2,591,846,256</b>	<b>P 2,335,799,779</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of Parent Company	P 792,517,502	P 700,585,506	P 2,588,138,941	P 2,333,026,336
Minority Interest in a Consolidated Subsidiary	2,885,186	1,265,890	3,707,315	2,773,443
	<b>P 795,402,688</b>	<b>P 701,851,396</b>	<b>P 2,591,846,256</b>	<b>P 2,335,799,779</b>
Basic Earnings per Share (Note 16)	<b>P 0.29</b>	<b>P 0.26</b>	<b>P 0.95</b>	<b>P 0.85</b>

*See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.*

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009**

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company					Total
	Capital Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Treasury Shares (Note 15)	Unappropriated Retained Earnings (Note 14)	Appropriated Retained Earnings	
As of October 1, 2009	₱2,746,918,457	₱8,181,576,147	₱-	₱4,018,122,230	₱10,500,000,000	₱25,446,616,834
Net income for the period	-	-	-	2,588,138,941	-	2,588,138,941
Dividends	-	-	-	(1,312,794,843)	-	(1,312,794,843)
Treasury Shares	-	-	(157,772,125)	-	-	(157,772,125)
<b>Balances at June 30, 2010</b>	<b>₱2,746,918,457</b>	<b>₱8,181,576,147</b>	<b>(₱157,772,125)</b>	<b>₱ 5,293,466,328</b>	<b>₱10,500,000,000</b>	<b>₱26,564,188,807</b>
As of October 1, 2008	₱2,746,918,457	₱8,181,576,147	₱-	₱8,440,392,907	₱3,500,000,000	₱22,868,887,511
Net income for the period	-	-	-	2,333,026,336	-	2,333,026,336
Dividends	-	-	-	(686,729,614)	-	(686,729,614)
Balances at June 30, 2009	₱2,746,918,457	₱8,181,576,147	₱-	₱10,086,689,629	₱3,500,000,000	₱24,515,184,233

*See accompanying Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.*

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

	<b>For the Nine Months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Income before income tax	<b>P 3,425,206,082</b>	<b>P 3,086,832,635</b>
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	<b>1,414,019,605</b>	1,226,144,131
Provision for doubtful accounts	<b>1,845,952</b>	867,510
Cost of sale/retirement of investment property and property and equipments	<b>(2,959,331)</b>	63,258,758
Interest expense	<b>55,615,960</b>	51,991,514
Interest income	<b>(371,255,564)</b>	(290,421,865)
Operating income before changes in operating assets and liabilities	<b>4,522,472,704</b>	4,138,672,683
Decrease (increase) in:		
Receivables	<b>146,134,854</b>	517,179,093
Subdivision land and condominium and residential units for sale	<b>(701,739,558)</b>	10,255,825
Prepaid expenses and input tax	<b>(102,542,080)</b>	(224,294,304)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	<b>655,515,709</b>	242,552,549
Customers' Deposits	<b>473,346,110</b>	469,472,690
Cash generated from (used in) operations	<b>4,993,187,739</b>	5,153,838,536
Interest received	<b>392,680,155</b>	540,737,569
Income tax paid	<b>(651,991,851)</b>	(500,370,442)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<b>4,733,876,043</b>	5,194,205,663
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Decrease(increase) in:		
Other assets	<b>276,902,481</b>	6,641,739
Advances to suppliers, contractors	<b>(8,125,318)</b>	(14,047,322)
Advances to lotowners	<b>(11,501,595)</b>	(1,473,270)
Receivables from affiliated companies	<b>(4,708,961)</b>	39,789,439
Additions to:		
Investment	<b>(2,939,390,122)</b>	(1,684,424,388)
Property and equipment	<b>(201,495,925)</b>	(2,323,359,588)
Net cash used in investing activities	<b>(2,888,319,440)</b>	(3,976,873,390)

**CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

Increase (decrease) in payable to affiliated companies & other	<b>490,171,936</b>	P	(681,906,612)
Interest paid	<b>(791,865,799)</b>		(515,688,692)
Availment (payments) of loans payable	<b>(115,000,000)</b>		604,500,000
Treasury Shares	<b>(157,772,125)</b>		-
Additions in Minority Interest	<b>110,000,000</b>		-
Payment of cash dividends	<b>(1,312,223,201)</b>		(685,724,445)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<b>(1,776,689,189)</b>		(1,278,819,749)
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>68,867,414</b>		(61,487,476)
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>8,925,696,125</b>		519,080,453
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<b>P 8,994,563,539</b>	P	457,592,977

*See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.*

**ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL**  
**STATEMENTS**

**1. Corporate Information**

Robinsons Land Corporation (the Parent Company) is a stock corporation organized under the laws of the Philippines and has four wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely: Robinsons Inn, Inc. (RII); Robinsons Realty and Management Corporation (RRMC); Robinsons (Cayman) Limited (RCL); and Robinsons Properties Marketing and Management Corporation (RPMMC); a 51%-owned subsidiary, Altus Angeles, Inc. (AAI); and an 80%-owned subsidiary, Altus San Nicolas Coporation (ASNC) (collectively known as the “Group”).

On March 4, 2009, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) approved the plan of merger of the Parent Company with wholly owned subsidiaries, RHI, THDC and MMHLC. The merger resulted to enhanced operating efficiencies and economies, increased financial strength through pooling of resources and more favorable financing and credit facilities. No Parent Company shares were issued in exchange for the net assets of RHI, THDC and MMHLC.

The merger was accounted for similar to a pooling of interest method because the combined entities were under common control, therefore, has no effect on the consolidated financial statements. The subsidiaries before and after the merger follows:

After	Before
Robinsons Inn, Inc.	Robinsons Homes, Inc.
Robinsons Realty and Management Corporation	Manila Midtown Hotels and Land Corporation
Robinsons (Cayman) Limited	Trion Homes Development Corporation
Altus Angeles, Inc.	Robinsons Inn, Inc.
Robinsons Properties Marketing and Management Corporation and subsidiary	Robinsons Realty and Management Corporation
Altus San Nicolas Corporation	Robinsons (Cayman) Limited
	Robinsons Properties Marketing and Management Corporation
	Altus Angeles, Inc.

The Group is engaged in the business of selling, acquiring, constructing, developing, leasing and disposing of real properties such as land, buildings, shopping malls, commercial centers and housing projects, hotels and other variants and mixed-used property projects. The Group is 60.01% owned by JG Summit Holdings, Inc. (JGSHI), the Group’s ultimate parent company. JGSHI is one of the country’s largest conglomerates, with diverse interests in branded consumer foods, agro-industrial and commodity food products, textile, telecommunications, petrochemicals, air transportation and financial services.

The Parent Company’s principal executive office is located at 43rd Floor, Robinsons Equitable Tower, ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center, Pasig City.

---

## 2. Basis of Preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009 and for the nine months period ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 have been prepared in compliance with Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as of September 30, 2009.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention method and are presented in Philippine Pesos (₱), the Group's functional currency. All amounts are rounded to the nearest peso unless otherwise indicated.

### Basis of Consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Group (see Note 1) as at June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009 and for the nine months period ended June 30, 2010 and 2009.

All intercompany balances, transactions, income and expense and profit and loss are eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control and continue to be consolidated until the date such control ceases.

Minority interest represents the portion of profit or loss and net assets in subsidiaries not wholly owned and are presented separately in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of changes in equity and within equity in the consolidated balance sheet, separately from the Parent Company's equity.

---

## 3. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statement are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statement for the year ended September 30, 2009.

### Future Changes in Accounting Policies

The Group has not applied the following new and amended PFRS and Philippine Interpretation which are not yet effective for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2009 and nine-month period ended June 30, 2010. Except for the adoption of Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 15, *Agreement for Construction of Real Estate*, the following new and amended PFRS and Philippine Interpretation will not significantly impact the financial statements of the Group:



- Amendment to PFRS 2, *Share-based Payment: Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2010). This Amendment clarifies the scope and the accounting for group cash-settled share-based payment transactions. This Amendment will have no impact on the consolidated financial position or performance of the Group, as the Group is not involved in any similar transaction.
- Revised PFRS 3, *Business Combinations*, and PAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2009). The revised PFRS 3 introduces a number of changes in the accounting for business combinations that will impact the amount of goodwill recognized, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs, and future reported results. The revised PAS 27 requires that a change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary (without loss of control) is accounted for as an equity transaction. Therefore, such transactions will no longer give rise to goodwill, nor will it give rise to a gain or loss. Furthermore, the amended standard changes the accounting for losses incurred by the subsidiary as well as the loss of control of a subsidiary. Other consequential amendments were made to PAS 7, *Statement of Cash Flows*, PAS 12, *Income Taxes*, PAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*, PAS 28, *Investment in Associates* and PAS 31, *Interests in Joint Ventures*. The changes introduced by the revised PFRS 3 must be applied prospectively, while changes introduced by the revised PAS 27 must be applied retrospectively with a few exceptions. The changes by PFRS 3 and PAS 27 will affect future acquisitions or loss of control and transactions with minority interests. The standards may be early applied. However, the Group does not intend to take advantage of this possibility.
- Amendment to PAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - Eligible hedged items* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2009). This Amendment addresses only the designation of a one-sided risk in a hedged item, and the designation of inflation as a hedged risk or portion in particular situations. The amendment clarifies that an entity is permitted to designate a portion of the fair value changes or cash flow variability of a financial instrument as a hedged item. The Group has not entered into transactions involving hedges and as such the amendment is unlikely to impact the financial position or performance of the Group.
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 17, *Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners* (effective for annual period beginning on or after July 1, 2009). This Philippine Interpretation covers accounting for two types of non-reciprocal distributions of assets by an entity to its owners acting in their capacity as owners. The two types of distribution are:
  - a. distributions of non-cash assets (e.g., items of property, plant and equipment, businesses as defined in PFRS 3, ownership interests in another entity or disposal groups as defined in PFRS 5); and
  - b. distributions that give owners a choice of receiving either non-cash assets or a cash alternative.

This Philippine Interpretation addresses only the accounting by an entity that makes a non-cash asset distribution. It does not address the accounting by shareholders who receive such a distribution.

- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 18, *Transfers of Assets from Customers (effective for annual period beginning on or after July 1, 2009)*. This Philippine Interpretation covers accounting for transfers of items of property, plant and equipment by entities that receive such transfers from their customers. Agreements within the scope of this Interpretation are agreements in which an entity receives from a customer an item of property, plant and equipment that the entity must then use either to connect the customer to a network or to provide the customer with ongoing access to a supply of goods or services, or to do both. This Philippine Interpretation also applies to agreements in which an entity receives cash from a customer when that amount of cash must be used only to construct or acquire an item of property, plant and equipment and the entity must then use the item of property, plant and equipment either to connect the customer to a network or to provide the customer with ongoing access to a supply of goods or services, or to do both.

#### *Improvements to PFRSs*

The following are the IASB issued omnibus of amendments to its standards, issued in May 2008 and April 2009, effective January 1, 2010, primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. There are separate transitional provisions for each standard. The adoption of the following amendments resulted in changes to accounting policies but did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

- PFRS 5, *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*  
When a subsidiary is held for sale, all of its assets and liabilities will be classified as held for sale under PFRS 5, even when the entity retains a non-controlling interest in the subsidiary after the sale.
- PAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*  
Assets and liabilities classified as held for trading are not automatically classified as current in the Group's statement of financial position. The Group amended its accounting policy accordingly and analyzed whether Management's expectation of the period of realization of financial assets and liabilities differed from the classification of the instrument. This will not result in any re-classification of financial instruments between current and noncurrent in the statement of financial position.
- PAS 7, *Statement of Cash Flows*  
Expenditure that results in recognizing an asset can be classified as a cash flow from investing activities. This Amendment will impact the presentation in the statement of cash flows of the contingent consideration on the business combination completed in 2009 upon cash settlement.
- PAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment*  
Items of property, plant and equipment held for rental that are routinely sold in the ordinary course of business after rental, are transferred to inventory when rental ceases and they are held for sale.
- PAS 17, *Leases*  
Removes the specific guidance on classifying land as a lease. Prior to the amendment, leases of land were classified as operating leases. The amendment now requires that leases of land are classified as either 'finance' or 'operating' in accordance with the general principles of PAS 17. The Amendments will be applied retrospectively.

- *PAS 19, Employee Benefits*  
Revised the definition of 'past service costs', 'return on plan assets' and 'short term' and 'other long-term' employee benefits. Amendments to plans that result in a reduction in benefits related to future services are accounted for as curtailment.

The reference to the recognition of contingent liabilities to ensure consistency with PAS 37, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* was deleted.

- *PAS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosures of Government Assistance*  
Loans granted in the future with no or low interest rates will not be exempt from the requirement to impute interest. The difference between the amount received and the discounted amount is accounted for as government grant. Also, revised various terms used to be consistent with other PFRS.
- *PAS 23, Borrowing Costs*  
The definition of borrowing costs is revised to consolidate the two types of items that are considered components of 'borrowing costs' into one - the interest expense calculated using the effective interest rate method calculated in accordance with PAS 39. The Group has amended its accounting policy accordingly which will not result in any change in its financial position.
- *PAS 28, Investment in Associates*  
If an associate is accounted for at fair value in accordance with PAS 39, only the requirement of PAS 28 to disclose the nature and extent of any significant restrictions on the ability of the associate to transfer funds to the entity in the form of cash or repayment of loans applies. This amendment has no impact on the Group as it does not account for its associates at fair value in accordance with PAS 39.

An investment in an associate is a single asset for the purpose of conducting the impairment test. Therefore, any impairment test is not separately allocated to the goodwill included in the investment balance. This amendment has no impact on the Group because this policy was already applied.

- *PAS 31, Interest in Joint ventures*  
If a joint venture is accounted for at fair value, in accordance with PAS 39, only the requirements of PAS 31 to disclose the commitments of the venturer and the joint venture, as well as summary financial information about the assets, liabilities, income and expense will apply. This Amendment will have no impact on the Group because it does not account for its joint ventures at fair value in accordance with PAS 39.
- *PAS 36, Impairment of Assets*  
When discounted cash flows are used to estimate 'fair value less cost to sell' additional disclosure is required about the discount rate, consistent with disclosures required when the discounted cash flows are used to estimate 'value in use'. This amendment has no immediate impact on the financial statements of the Group because the recoverable amount of its cash generating units is currently estimated using 'value in use'.
- *PAS 38, Intangible Assets*  
Expenditure on advertising and promotional activities is recognized as an expense when the Group either has the right to access the goods or has received the services.

This amendment has no impact on the Group because it does not enter into such promotional activities.

The reference to there being rarely, if ever, persuasive evidence to support an amortization method of intangible assets other than a straight-line method has been removed. This Amendment has no impact on the Group because it does not have intangible assets.

- PAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*  
Changes in circumstances relating to derivatives are not reclassifications and therefore may be either removed from, or included in, the 'fair value through profit or loss' classification after initial recognition. The reference in PAS 39 to a 'segment' when determining whether an instrument qualifies as a hedge was removed. Require the use of the revised effective interest rate when remeasuring a debt instrument on the cessation of fair value hedge accounting.

*Effective in 2012 for adoption by the Group on fiscal year ending September 30, 2012*

- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 15, *Agreement for Construction of Real Estate (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012)*. This Philippine Interpretation, which may be early applied, covers accounting for revenue and associated expenses by entities that undertake the construction of real estate directly or through subcontractors. This Philippine Interpretation requires that revenue on construction of real estate be recognized only upon completion, except when such contract qualifies as construction contract to be accounted for under PAS 11, *Construction Contracts*, or involves rendering of services in which case revenue is recognized based on stage of completion. Contracts involving provision of services with the construction materials and where the risks and reward of ownership are transferred to the buyer on a continuous basis will also be accounted for based on stage of completion.

The adoption of this Philippine Interpretation will be accounted for retrospectively and will result to the restatement of prior period financial statements. The adoption of this Philippine Interpretation may significantly affect the determination of the net income and the related Real estate receivables, Unearned revenue, Deferred tax liabilities and Retained earnings accounts.

---

#### 4. **Segment Reporting**

In 2009, the Group adopted PFRS 8, *Operating Segment* which replaces PAS 14, *Segment Reporting*, which adopted a management approach to segment reporting. Under this approach, the information reported would be that which management uses internally for evaluating the performance of operating segments and allocating resources to those segments.

The Group evaluates performance based on net income, EBIT (earnings before income tax) and EBITDA (earnings before income tax, depreciation and amortization). The Group does not report its results based on geographical segments because the Group operates only in the Philippines.

The Group derives its revenue from the following reportable units:

*Commercial Center Division* - develops, leases and manages shopping malls/commercial centers all over the Philippines.

*Residential Division* - develops and sells residential condominium units, middle-income and socialized housing and residential lots.

*High-rise Office Buildings Division* - develops and leases office spaces.

*Hotel Division* - owns and operates a chain of prime hotels in Pasig City, Quezon City, Cebu City and Tagaytay City and a service apartment which closed operations in August 2007.

The financial information about the operations of these business segments is summarized as follows:

Nine months ended June 30, 2010 (Unaudited)

	Commercial Center Division	Residential Division	High-rise Office Buildings Division	Hotel Division	Total
Revenue	₱ 4,274,845,489	₱ 2,331,065,743	₱ 846,832,621	₱ 865,632,326	₱ 8,318,376,179
Costs and expenses	1,167,593,897	1,663,376,776	27,008,387	621,171,432	3,479,150,492
Earnings before depreciation and amortization	3,107,251,592	667,688,967	819,824,234	244,460,894	4,839,225,687
Depreciation and amortization	1,026,582,749	18,436,839	213,770,883	155,229,134	1,414,019,605
<b>Income before income tax</b>	<b>₱ 2,080,668,843</b>	<b>₱ 649,252,128</b>	<b>₱ 606,053,351</b>	<b>₱ 89,231,760</b>	<b>₱ 3,425,206,082</b>
<b>Segment assets</b>	<b>33,880,607,507</b>	<b>13,465,129,627</b>	<b>4,754,944,287</b>	<b>1,559,628,423</b>	<b>₱53,660,309,844</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>	<b>18,208,571,660</b>	<b>5,941,223,914</b>	<b>2,072,400,165</b>	<b>640,358,639</b>	<b>₱26,862,554,378</b>

Nine months ended June 30, 2009 (Unaudited)

	Commercial Center Division	Residential Division	High-rise Office Buildings Division	Hotel Division	Total
Revenue	₱ 3,054,440,013	₱3,197,407,679	₱738,827,453	₱783,794,463	₱7,774,469,608
Costs and expenses	705,508,038	2,140,045,817	49,134,688	566,804,299	3,461,492,842
Earnings before depreciation and amortization	2,348,931,975	1,057,361,862	689,692,765	216,990,164	4,312,976,766
Depreciation and amortization	866,645,882	14,126,563	213,310,423	132,061,263	1,226,144,131
<b>Income before income tax</b>	<b>₱ 1,482,286,093</b>	<b>₱1,043,235,299</b>	<b>₱476,382,342</b>	<b>₱84,928,901</b>	<b>₱3,086,832,635</b>
<b>Segment assets</b>	<b>₱23,867,449,549</b>	<b>₱12,537,988,377</b>	<b>₱4,507,425,955</b>	<b>₱1,285,730,561</b>	<b>₱42,198,594,442</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>	<b>₱7,434,316,771</b>	<b>₱7,172,872,181</b>	<b>₱2,518,100,044</b>	<b>₱437,265,757</b>	<b>₱17,562,554,753</b>

The Group generally accounts for inter-segment sales and transfers as if the sales and transfers were to third parties at current market prices.

Segment information of the Group does not include geographical segments since its operations is concentrated in the Philippines.

The revenue of the Group consists mainly of sales to external customers. Inter-segment revenue arising from lease arrangements are eliminated on consolidation.

---

**5. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Cash on hand and in banks	<b>₱2,493,492,910</b>	₱8,082,848,590
Short-term investments	<b>6,501,070,629</b>	842,847,535
	<b>₱8,994,563,539</b>	₱8,925,696,125

---

**6. Receivables**

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Trade	<b>₱3,574,677,014</b>	₱3,802,611,715
Affiliated companies	<b>97,835,735</b>	93,126,774
Others	<b>283,054,409</b>	222,679,153
	<b>3,955,567,158</b>	4,118,417,642
Less allowance for impairment losses	<b>(51,305,728)</b>	(49,459,776)
	<b>₱3,904,261,430</b>	₱4,068,957,866

Others amounting to ₱283 million and ₱223 million as of June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009, respectively, pertain to advances to officers and employees, accrued interest receivable and advances to various third parties.

---

**7. Subdivision Land, Condominium and Residential Units for Sale**

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Land and Condominium units (Note 19)	<b>₱4,768,090,939</b>	₱4,430,344,379
Residential units and subdivision land development costs	<b>1,017,812,661</b>	653,819,663
	<b>₱5,785,903,600</b>	₱5,084,164,042

---

**8. Investment Properties and Other Investments**

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Land (Note 19)	<b>₱ 10,728,135,363</b>	₱ 9,958,029,539
Land improvements – net	<b>17,421,156</b>	14,188,557
Building and improvements - net	<b>17,979,305,734</b>	16,623,702,389
Theater furniture and equipment-net	<b>46,803,285</b>	46,802,355
Construction in Progress	<b>2,271,150,646</b>	2,651,257,533
Others	<b>2,000,000</b>	2,000,000
	<b>₱ 31,044,816,184</b>	₱ 29,295,980,373

Investment properties consisted mainly of land held for appreciation, shopping malls /commercial centers and office buildings that are held to earn rentals

---

**9. Property and Equipment**

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Land and improvements – net	<b>₱ 183,908,164</b>	₱ 178,342,622
Building and improvements - net	<b>1,509,693,139</b>	1,585,374,750
Other Equipments-net	<b>472,121,439</b>	421,015,407
	<b>₱ 2,165,722,742</b>	₱ 2,184,732,779

---

**10. Other Assets**

This account consists of:

	June 30, 2010	September 30, 2009
Advances to lot owners	<b>₱ 238,349,275</b>	₱ 226,847,680
Utility deposits	<b>198,412,480</b>	202,695,993
Prepaid expenses	<b>110,795,546</b>	109,810,396
Advances to Altus San Nicolas Corp.	-	487,805,693
Input taxes and other assets	<b>1,217,485,048</b>	892,616,075
	<b>₱ 1,765,042,349</b>	₱ 1,919,775,837

### 11. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Accounts Payable - trade	<b>P 1,727,047,009</b>	P 1,707,898,821
Accrued expenses, taxes, licenses and others	<b>4,811,945,634</b>	4,725,117,696
Accrued rent expense	<b>870,978,840</b>	875,749,479
	<b>P 7,409,971,483</b>	P 7,308,765,996

### 12. Deposits and Other Liabilities

This account consists of:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Deposits from real estate buyers & lessees	<b>₱ 3,452,473,447</b>	₱2,979,127,337
Payables to affiliated companies	<b>612,105,043</b>	120,448,784
Others	<b>388,004,405</b>	389,488,728
	<b>₱ 4,452,582,895</b>	₱3,489,064,849

### 13. Loans Payable

This account consists of:

	<b>Principal Amount</b>	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	Sept 30, 2009
Loan from ING, Manila and Security Bank Corporation (SBC) under the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP)-JBIC - 5 loan facility at fixed interest rate of 9.2% per annum + 1.5% margin payable in nine (9) semi-annual payments starting October 2005	<b>1,000,000,000</b>	<b>₱-</b>	₱115,000,000
Five-year and one day loan maturing on May 29, 2012 with fixed rate at 6.375%, interest payable semi-annually in arrears on the last day of each six-month interest period	<b>3,000,000,000</b>	<b>3,000,000,000</b>	3,000,000,000
Notes subscribed to by Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP), China Banking Corporation (CBC), Hongkong Shanghai Banking Corporation (HSBC) and SBC under the Inverse Floating Rate Notes Facility Agreement maturing on June 6, 2013 bearing an interest rate of 15.7% less the 3-month benchmark rate (PDST-F), and a tenor of 5 years + 1 day; interest is payable quarterly, in arrears, on the last day of each 3-month interest period	<b>2,000,000,000</b>	<b>2,000,000,000</b>	2,000,000,000
Five-year and one day loan maturing on July 14, 2014 with fixed rate at 8.5%, interest payable semi-annually in arrears on the last day of each six-month interest period	<b>5,000,000,000</b>	<b>5,000,000,000</b>	5,000,000,000
Five-year and one day loan maturing on August 27, 2014 with fixed rate at 8.25%, interest payable semi-annually in arrears on the last day of each six-month interest period	<b>5,000,000,000</b>	<b>5,000,000,000</b>	5,000,000,000
		<b>₱15,000,000,000</b>	₱15,115,000,000



---

#### 14. Retained Earnings

##### *Restriction*

A portion of the unappropriated retained earnings representing the undistributed net earnings of subsidiaries amounting to ₱359 million as of June 30, 2010 and ₱ 345 million as of September 30, 2009 are not available for dividend declaration until received in the form of dividends.

---

#### 15. Capital Stock

The details of the number of common shares and the movements thereon follow:

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
Authorized - at ₱1 par value	<b>3,000,000,000</b>	3,000,000,000
Issued and outstanding	<b>2,733,989,257</b>	2,746,918,457

##### Treasury Shares

On October 22, 2009, the Parent Company's BOD approved the creation and implementation of a share buy-back program allotting up to ₱1,000 million to reacquire a portion of the Parent Company's issued and outstanding common shares, representing approximately 3.1% of current market capitalization. As of June 30, 2010, the Parent Company bought 12,929,200 shares at a cost of ₱ 157,772,125.

##### Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to these ratios in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return capital structure or issue capital securities. No changes have been made in the objective, policies and processes as they have been applied in previous years.

The Group monitors its use of capital structure using a debt-to-capital ratio which is gross debt divided by total equity. The Group includes within gross debt all interest-bearing loans and borrowings, while capital represents total equity. Following is a computation of the Group's debt-to-capital ratio as of June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009.

	<b>June 30, 2010</b>	September 30, 2009
(a) Loans payable (Note 13)	<b>₱15,000,000,000</b>	₱15,115,000,000
(b) Equity	<b>₱26,797,755,466</b>	₱25,566,476,177
(c) Debt-to-capital ratio (a/b)	<b>0.56:1</b>	0.59:1

The Group's policy is to have a debt-to-capital ratio of not exceeding 1.5:1 level.

---

## 16. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share amounts were computed as follows:

	2010	2009
a. Net income attributable to equity holders of Parent Company	₱ 2,588,138,941	₱ 2,333,026,336
b. Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	2,738,632,324	2,746,918,457
c. Earnings per share (a/b)	₱0.95	₱0.85

There were no potential dilutive shares in 2010 and 2009.

---

## 17. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Group's principal financial instruments, other than derivatives, comprise of loans payable, receivables from affiliated companies, payables to affiliated companies, receivables and cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise fund for the Group's operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

There are no financial instruments that are sensitive to market driven condition that will expose the Group.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are foreign currency risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and credit risk. The BOD reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarized below, together with the related risk management structure.

### Risk Management Structure

The Group's risk management structure is closely aligned with that of the Parent Company. The BOD of the Parent Company and the respective BODs of each subsidiary are ultimately responsible for of the oversight of the Group's risk management processes that involve identifying, measuring, analyzing, monitoring and controlling risks.

The risk management framework encompasses environmental scanning, the identification and assessment of business risks, development of risk management strategies, design and implementation of risk management capabilities and appropriate responses, monitoring risks and risk management performance, and identification of areas and opportunities for improvement in the risk management process.

Each BOD has created the board-level Audit Committee (AC) to spearhead the managing and monitoring of risks.

### *Audit Committee*

The AC shall assist the Group's BOD in its fiduciary responsibility for the over-all effectiveness of risk management systems, and both the internal and external audit functions of the Group.

Furthermore, it is also the AC's purpose to lead in the general evaluation and to provide assistance in the continuous improvements of risk management, control and governance processes.

The AC also aims to ensure that:

- a. financial reports comply with established internal policies and procedures, pertinent accounting and audit standards and other regulatory requirements;
- b. risks are properly identified, evaluated and managed, specifically in the areas of managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risks, and crisis management.
- c. audit activities of internal and external auditors are done based on plan, and deviations are explained through the performance of direct interface functions with the internal and external auditors; and
- d. the Group's BOD is properly assisted in the development of policies that would enhance the risk management and control systems.

#### *Enterprise Risk Management Group (ERMG)*

To systematize the risk management within the Group, the ERMG was created to be primarily responsible for the execution of the enterprise risk management framework.

The ERMG's main concerns include:

- a. recommending risk policies, strategies, principles, framework and limits;
- b. managing fundamental risk issues and monitoring of relevant risk decisions;
- c. providing support to management in implementing the risk policies and strategies; and
- d. developing a risk awareness program.

Support groups have likewise been created to explicitly manage on a day-to-day basis specific types of risks like trade receivables, supplier management, etc.

Compliance with the principles of good corporate governance is also one (1) of the objectives of the BOD. To assist the BOD in achieving this purpose, the BOD has designated a Compliance Officer who shall be responsible for monitoring the actual compliance with the provisions and requirements of the Corporate Governance Manual and other requirements on good corporate governance, identifying and monitoring control compliance risks, determining violations, and recommending penalties on such infringements for further review and approval of the BOD, among others.

#### Risk Management Policies

The main risks arising from the use of financial instruments are foreign currency risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The Group's policies for managing the aforementioned risks are summarized below.

#### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from the shortage of funds due to unexpected events or transactions. The Group manages its liquidity profile to be able to finance the capital expenditures and service the maturing debts. To cover the financing requirements, the Group intends to use internally generated funds and proceeds from debt.

The Group seeks to manage its liquidity profile to be able to service its maturing debts and to finance capital requirements. The Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed sufficient to finance operations. As part of its liquidity risk management, the Group regularly evaluates its projected and actual cash flows. It also continuously assesses conditions in the financial markets for opportunities to pursue fund-

raising activities. Fund-raising activities may include bank loans and capital market issues both onshore and offshore.

*Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk for changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt obligation with a floating interest rate.

Financial instruments with floating interest rate are repriced quarterly at intervals of less than one year. Other financial instruments held by the Group that are not included are noninterest-bearing.

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Parent Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily from cash and cash equivalents and receivables).

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group's exposure to impairment loss is not significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from Group's financial assets, which comprise of cash and cash equivalents and receivables, the Group's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

---

**18. Commitments and Contingencies**

Under the contract to sell covering the sale of subdivision land and houses, residential condominium units, office building units, the Company is obligated to complete and deliver the sold units on agreed delivery dates. Moreover, estimated costs to complete sold units amounted to ₱ 1.7 billion as of June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009.

---

**19. Others**

Cost of land amounting to about ₱1.8 billion were reclassified to Investments Properties account in the September 30, 2009 balance sheet to conform with June 30, 2010 balance sheet presentation.

**ROBINSONS LAND CORP & SUBSIDIARIES**  
**AGING OF RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES**  
**As of June 30, 2010**

	Total	Due within Nine Months	Due over Nine Months
Receivables - net	3,904,261,430	780,852,286	3,123,409,144
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	7,409,971,483	1,481,994,296	5,927,977,187

ROBINSONS LAND CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PART 1- FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements required under SRC Rule 68.1	Remarks
<p><b>7. The following information, as a minimum, should be disclosed in the notes to financial statements, if material and if not disclosed elsewhere in the interim financial report.</b></p>	
<p>h. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period;</p>	not applicable
<p>i. The effect of changes in the composition of the issuer during the interim period, including business combinations, acquisitions or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinuing operations;</p>	not applicable
<p>j. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.</p>	not applicable
<p>k. Existence of material contingencies and any other events or transactions that are material to an understanding of the current interim period.</p>	Note 18
<p><b>Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis (MDA) of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ((Part 111, par. (A) (2) (b) )</b></p>	
<p>2. Discussion and analysis of material event/s and uncertainties known to management that would address the past and would have an impact on future operations of the following:</p>	
<p>(a)(i) Any known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will result in or that are reasonably likely to result in increasing or decreasing liquidity.</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(ii) Any events that will trigger direct or contingent financial obligation that is material to the company, including any default or acceleration of an obligation;</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(iii) All material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations), and other relationships of the company with unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting period.</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(iv) Any material commitments for capital expenditures, the general purpose of such commitments and the expected sources of funds for such expenditures.</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(v) Any known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to have a material favorable or unfavorable impact on net sales/revenues/income from continuing operations.</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(vi) Any significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from the issuer's continuing operations.</p>	not applicable
<p>(a)(viii) Any seasonal aspects that had a material effect on the financial condition or result of operations.</p>	not applicable
<p><b>PART 11 - OTHER INFORMATION</b></p>	
<p>1. Disclosure not made under SEC Form 17-C</p>	not applicable